Decision No. C22-0499

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 22A-0179R

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER FOR AUTHORITY TO ALTER THE EXISTING AT-GRADE CROSSINGS OF THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT L LIGHT RAIL LINE IN THE VICINITY OF THE INTERSECTION OF WELTON STREET, 26TH STREET, AND 30TH STREET (U.S. DOT # 966739E; 966740Y) IN CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO.

COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Mailed Date: Au

August 24, 2022

Adopted Date:

August 24, 2022

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a Motion for

Extension of Time (Motion) filed by the City and County of Denver (Denver) on August 3, 2022

requesting an extension of time to August 31, 2024 to file a signed Notice of Completion of

Work.

2. As grounds for this Motion, Denver states that it is experiencing significant delays

in securing a construction contractor for this project. Denver is expecting construction impacts

to be minimal to the Regional Transportation District (RTD) and will closely coordinate the

proposed alterations within RTD. Denver is unclear when construction of this project will begin

and requests alterations to be operational by August 31, 2024 to file the Notice of Completion of

Work.

3. There were no responses filed to this Motion.

4. Now being fully advised in the matter, we grant the Motion.

## II. ORDER

## **A.** The Commission Orders That:

- 1. The Motion for Extension of Time (Motion) filed by the City and County of Denver (Denver) on August 3, 2022 requesting an extension of time to August 31, 2024 to file a signed Notice of Completion of Work in this matter is granted.
- 2. Denver is required to inform the Commission in writing that the work is complete within ten days after completion. We expect this letter by August 31, 2024. However, we understand this notice may be provided earlier than this date depending on changes to the construction schedule.
  - 3. The Commission retains jurisdiction to enter further decisions as necessary.
  - 4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

## B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING August 24, 2022.

(SEAL)

OF COLORADO

A THE PUBLIC OF COLORADO

OTHER PUBLIC OF COLORAD

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

**ERIC BLANK** 

JOHN GAVAN

MEGAN M. GILMAN

Commissioners